Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City
of London Police Authority Board

Date: MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2022
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Alderman Timothy Hailes
Dawn Wright
Deputy Graham Packham
James Tumbridge
Deputy Christopher Hayward
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith
Jason Groves
Alderman Bronek Masojada
Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Michael Landau (External Member)

Enquiries:  Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:
https://youtu.be/riDDmM43rbOM
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://youtu.be/rjDDm43rb0M

AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of
the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 13" of May 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 10)

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

INNOVATION & GROWTH UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME RELATED
ACTIVITIES
Report of the Executive Director for Innovation and Growth.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 18)

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1: APRIL — JUNE 2022
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 36)

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 44)

CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 48)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda
NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the draft non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Economic and

Cyber Crime Committee held on the 13" of May 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 49 - 52)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 53 - 54)

STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS & ENGAGEMENT: QUARTERLY UPDATE-
ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME
Joint report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 55 - 60)

NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO- CYBER CRIME PLAN 2022-23
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 61 - 68)

NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO- CRYPTOCURRENCIES AND VIRTUAL
ASSETS
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 69 - 74)

3



17.

18.

19.

20.

NPCC CYBER CRIME PROGRAMME - BENEFITS EVALUATION 2021-22
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 75 - 106)

FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - NEXT
GENERATION AND CURRENT SERVICE UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 107 - 116)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE
EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD
Friday, 13 May 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing,
Guildhall on Friday, 13 May 2022 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Deputy James Thomson (Chair)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair)
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem
Dawn Wright

Michael Landau (External Member)
Deputy Graham Packham

James Tumbridge

Officers:

Pete O’Doherty - Assistant Commissioner

Nik Adams - Commander, City of London Police
Chris Bell - City of London Police

Emma Cunnington - City of London Police

Hayley Williams - City of London Police

Alix Newbold - Director, Police Authority

Oliver Bolton - Police Authority

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department

Mary Kyle - Innovation and Growth
Observing:

Alderman Bronek Masojada - Member

Graeme Doshi Smith - Member

Jason Groves - Member

Sir Craig Mackey - External Member, City of London

Police Authority Board

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Deputy Chris Hayward and Alderman Tim Hailes.
Andrew Lentin joined the meeting remotely.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

Page 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE
Members received the Committee’s Terms of Reference as set by the City of
London Police Authority Board at its meeting on 25 April 2022.

MINUTES
Michael Landau’s name should be written in full on the attendance list.

RESOLVED, that subject to this correction, the public minutes and non-public
summary of the meeting held on 14 February 2022, be approved as an
accurate record.

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

The Commissioner noted that both items would be closed out soon.
RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE UPDATE
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the National Lead
Force. An update was provided on the following matters:

e Procurement of the next generation Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and
Analysis Service and the focus on Victim Care.

¢ Disruption of the sale of counterfeit goods and the challenges faced post-Brexit.

e COLP to report back on what further work could be done to intercept counterfeit
goods in ports (e.g. working with Trading Standards) (4/2022/P).

¢ How the City of London Police planned to raise the profile of IP Crime, so that it
might be taken more seriously.

e Threats to bypass Multi-Factor Authentication.

¢ Ongoing work on setting strategic objectives, with a view of fostering a more
organised and co-ordinated response.

RESOLVED, that the update be noted.

CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding Cyber Griffin.

It was clarified that the mission of Cyber Griffin was to engage with 100% of
victims and that this work was undertaken by the wider team.

It was hoped that Cyber Griffin would be a product of the Cyber Resilience
Centre Model, which will form one place for all services for large corporations
and small SMEs.

Funding had been secured for this year but not beyond 2024 - it was
suggested that Cyber Griffin may be self-funded in future.

A question was raised on whether there were any challenges with the Home

Office, given that Policing is separate to Security. It was suggested that
nationally, the direction of travel seemed to bring those two areas together.

Page 6



RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

Q4 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE UPDATE
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Q4 National
Lead Force Performance.

The new Commander for Economic Crime, Nik Adams introduced himself and
gave an overview of his previous experience in policing.

There was a discussion on the abandonment rate of calls and the need to
improve the wait time of 12 minutes. This prolonged call-holding time was
caused by low levels of contact centre staff. One reason cited for the lack of
staff was the delay COLP is experiencing in the vetting process of new recruits.
The City of London Police explained the need to prioritise the vetting process
for data handlers to address this risk and added that this was being prioritised
internally.

The Commissioner outlined the difficulties faced in domain blocking .com
addresses compared to .co.uk. addresses. Processes were not as stringent
although suppliers such as Go Daddy would take down sites if the evidence
presented to them was compelling.

A Member sought a copy of the Police IP Crime report to the ICAN Board
(5/2022/P).

A Member asked for an update on recruitment of Action Fraud Call Handlers
outside of Committee, as the next ECCC is not until September. (6/2022/P)

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME
RELATED ACTIVITIES

Members received a report of the Director of Innovation and Growth regarding
an update on Cyber and Economic Crime related activities.

Members welcomed the development of a joint strategy with Innovation and
Growth. They noted the convening power of the City of London Corporation and
how this might help improve cyber consciousness.

Members invited COLP to consider what Members could do to assist in
reaching businesses and suggested that links be made with relevant livery
companies.

It was suggested that it would be useful for stakeholders to have one place to
go to access all the relevant resources.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

Page 7



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 February
2022.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner
regarding the Board’s Non-Public outstanding references.

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PLAN 2020-23- REFRESH
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the National Lead
Force Plan 2020-23 refresh.

NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO UPDATE
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding an update on the
NPCC Cyber Crime Portfolio.

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT PLAN- ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Economic and
Cyber Crime Stakeholder Engagement Plan.

FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE -
NEXT GENERATION AND CURRENT SERVICE UPDATE REPORT

Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Fraud and
Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service, Next Generation and Current
Service update report.

NATIONAL POLICE CENTRE FOR ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME-
VISION PAPER

Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the National Police
Centre for Economic and Cyber Crime Vision.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE

COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

Page 8



21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 12.56 pm

Chair

Contact Officer: Polly Dunn
tel. no: 020 7332 3726
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



TT obed

ECONOMIC CRIME COMMITTEE - PUBLIC REFERENCES

12/2021/P 4 November 2021 | By utilising the City and Mayoralty’s Assistant It is requested that this OR be
Innovation & convening power there would be better Commissioner/ | closed. I&G has explored this with
Growth engagement with smaller FinTech firms. It Exec Dir for the Lord Mayor’s office, and at
was suggested that a FinTech specific Innovation and | present there are no plans to host a
event
[...]
orking with Trading
Standards)

currently working with Border Force
and the Intellectual Property Office
(IPO) to conduct enforcement activity
at the UK Borders. Additionally,
PIPCU is also developing the
intelligence picture to target the UK
based transport activity that moves
the counterfeit goods around the
country.

5/2022/P 13 May 2022 A Member sought a copy of the Police IP | Commissioner of | Complete- There has been
Iltem 8 Crime report to the ICAN Board. Police engagement with the Member -
Q4 National Lead James Tumbridge. Meetings have
Force been held and there is ongoing
Performance contact on this matter.
Update

6/2022/P 13 May 2022 A Member asked for an update on Commissioner of | Complete-An update on this was
Iltem 8 recruitment of Action Fraud Call Handlers Police sent to the Clerk by Chris Bell on 21

Q4 National Lead
Force
Performance
Update

outwith of Committee, as the next ECCC
is not until September.

June 2022 for circulation to Members
of ECCC. It was noted at June PAB
also that a regular update on this
would be given under the
Commissioner’s update to each PAB
until the position had improved.




Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s): Dated:
Economic & Cyber Crime Committee 3/10/2022

Subject: Innovation & Growth — Update of Cyber &

Economic Crime related activities Public
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate

) : ; : 1,6,7
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No

capital spending?

What is the source of Funding? NA

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Executive Director
Innovation and Growth

Report author: Elly Savill, Policy and Technology
Adviser

For information

Summary

The core objective of Innovation & Growth (IG) is to strengthen the UK’s
competitiveness as the world’s leading global hub for financial and professional
services (FPS). This includes promoting the strengths of the UK’s offer and enhancing
the UK’s position as a leader in FPS technology and innovation.

As the national lead force for fraud and NPCC lead for cyber, the City of London Police
(CoLP) plays an important role in helping to build a resilient and secure eco-system in
which both individuals and businesses across the UK can operate safely. The work
of Innovation & Growth (IG) and CoLP therefore remains closely aligned.

The following report summarises the activity that has been taking place across IG in
relation to cyber and economic crime, as well as cross-team working between IG and
CoLP since the ECCC last convened in May 2022. The report includes a summary of
the evaluation produced by CoLC and Microsoft regarding the Cyber Innovation
Challenge. An update is provided on plans for a new cyber project focused on
supporting cyber security innovation to tackle emerging threats to business. The
project would be a partnership between CoLC and CoLP with a main objective being
to strengthen the UK’s cyber security credentials.

Links to the Corporate Plan

1. The activities set out in this report help deliver against the Corporate Plan’s aim to
support a thriving economy. This includes outcome 6¢ - to lead nationally and
advise internationally on the fight against economic and cybercrime. It also
supports outcome 7, positioning the UK as a global hub for innovation in financial
and professional services.

Main Report

Innovation & Growth/City of London Police cross-team working

2. We continue to use this report to review those activities which demonstrate the
benefits of IG and CoLP collaboration. 1G continues to look for ways to promote

Page 13



the activity of CoLP and support their work as part of our wider stakeholder
engagement.

Collaboration

3.

The shift to hybrid working and lower levels of tourism have resulted in reduced
footfall to the City. In response, CoLC launched Destination City, a new vision with
the long term aim of rebuilding audiences, boosting the area'’s leisure offer and
supporting the City visitor's economy. Destination City will be overse
[...]
 products that did not exist. In reality,
the victims had transferred nearly £625,000 directly into his personal
account. Sentenced to a total of six years and nine months in prison and subject to
confiscation proceedings.

Page 40



Outcome 4: Raise Awareness and Prevent Crime.
NLF Role: We raise awareness of the threat and prevent fraud impacting
people and businesses.

City of London Police, as national lead force for fraud, launched a courier fraud
campaign in May 2022 to raise awareness of the tactics used by callus fraudsters. A
media pack including a press release, regional statistics and social media assets were
sent out to forces to participate in the campaign.

Action Fraud launched a national awareness campaign on holiday fraud in May 2022
as new data showed reports had skyrocketed 120% between the 2020/21 and 2021/22
financial years.

Outcome 5: Building Capacity and Capability.

NLF Role: As National Lead Force we work creatively and with partners to
improve capacity and capability committed to fighting fraud, both across
policing and the wider system.

Economic and Cyber Crime Academy
New Webpage
The Academy Launched a new web page, complete with a new online booking system,
that has incorporated the organisational step towards delivering ‘Cyber Training’ to UK
law enforcement.

e Home | academy.cityoflondon.police.uk

The new web page reflects the change in organisational direction to include a wider
Cyber Training portfolio and has been renamed to become the Economic and Cyber
Crime Academy — The ECCA".

The ambition is to be able to take on and lead the NPCC Cyber project training courses
from October 2022.

To ensure we support Front Line Policing we have introduced several Continuous
Professional Development (CPD) events. A ‘bite size’ 1 hour event where a current
Threat, Harm or Risk is raised and discussed in partnerships with working regional
partners, UK Finance, and the banking sector.

The first CPD was in relation to City of London Police 
[...]
Contact:

Charlie Morrison
Detective Inspector
Head of Cyber Griffin
City of London Police

E: Charlie.morrison@ocityoflondon.police.uk

Page 48


mailto:Charlie.morrison@cityoflondon.police.uk

Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
	5 Innovation & Growth Update of Cyber & Economic Crime related activities
	6 National Lead Force Performance Report Q1: April – June 2022
	7 National Lead Force Update
	8 Cyber Griffin Update
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
	14 Strategic Communications & Engagement: Quarterly Update- Economic and Cyber Crime
	15 NPCC Cyber Crime Portfolio- Cyber Crime Plan 2022-23
	16 NPCC Cyber Crime Portfolio- cryptocurrencies and virtual assets
	17 NPCC Cyber Crime Programme - Benefits Evaluation 2021-22
	Pol_88-22_NPCC Cyber Crime Benefits Report 2022

	18 Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service - Next Generation and Current Service update report



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 

Monday, 3 October 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of 
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 

Guildhall on Monday, 3 October 2022 at 3.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 

Dawn Wright 

Andrew Lentin (External Member) 

Jason Groves 

Alderman Bronek Masojada 

 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 

Alix Newbold 

Oliver Bolton 

Peter O’Doherty 

 

Charlie Morrison 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Director, Police Authority 

- Police Authority 

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  

- City of London Police 

Hayley Williams 

Andrew Gould 

Melissa Panzi 

Lucy Cumming 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- Innovation and Growth Department 

- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chair Tijs Broeke, James Tumbridge, 
Deputy Graham Packham, Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith and the Chair of the 
Policy and Resources Committee Deputy Christopher Hayward.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chair Deputy James Thomson made a declaration as non-executive board 
member of Economic and Cyber Crime Academy and as a member of the 
Serious Fraud Office board.    
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of 
the previous meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 
13th of May.  
 



RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Economic 
and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 13th of May be approved as an 
accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the public outstanding references from the last meeting of the Committee.  
 
Further to action 12/2021/P Officers provided an update on the engagement 
with FinTech firms, including the scheduled events over the next quarter. The 
Chair added that lots of good work in this area was being completed which was 
not all captured in the note provided to the Committee. It was noted that there 
was an event being planned to take place in January 2023. 
 
Updating on the action 6/2022/P regarding the number of Action Fraud Call 
Handlers Officers confirmed that this number was now at its highest level and 
there was an expectation of an improvement in the service as a result.  
 
Following an update on action 1/2022/P regarding the City of London Police 
involvement with insurance companies it was noted that a discussion with the 
new head of the Association of British Insurance would be undertaken with an 
update to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. INNOVATION & GROWTH UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME 
RELATED ACTIVITIES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Innovation and 
Growth on the Innovation and Growth Update of Cyber & Economic Crime 
related activities.  
 
The Chair commented that further progress on this project should not be 
delayed in order to fit in with the City of London Corporation’s governance 
processes and instructed Officers to take this forward as promptly as possible.  
 
Replying to a Member’s query the process for the development of technology 
adoption from the Cyber Innovation Challenge was outlined to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1: APRIL – JUNE 
2022  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the National Lead 
Force Performance Report Q1 April- June 2022. The Committee received an 
accompanying presentation from Officers on the City of London Police’s role as 
National Lead Force for fraud.  
 
In response to a Member’s query Officers confirmed that there was a dedicated 
team in place with responsibility for the recovery of assets.   
 



Following a request from the Committee, Officers undertook to include a metric 
on the number of call handlers and response times to the Service’s success 
measures.   
 
A Member requested further information on the process for establishing future 
trends in fraud. Officers confirmed the extensive process for establishing these 
trends including engagement with effected business and national bodies to 
develop a cross sector perspective.  
 
Officers confirmed, in response to concerns expressed by the Committee, that 
a fully funded City of London Police communication team with responsibility for 
effective communication of matters relating to the fraud and cyber crime. In 
addition, the specific methodology for engagement with small and medium size 
businesses was explained.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the 
National Lead Force update.  
 
Responding to a Member’s query it was confirmed that an update on the work 
for cyber crimes which are not financial in nature would be provided in future 
reports.  
 
Following discussion by the Committee Officers outlined the proactive and 
reactive policies for removing websites involved in the criminal activity including 
the use of artificial intelligence. The Chair noted that, in the long term, this 
action would likely be led by artificial intelligence systems.  
 
The Committee discussed the possibility for tougher sentences for fraud related 
offences and requested that Officers explore opportunities for providing this 
feedback to the Government.  
 
Replying to the Chair’s comment the national work of the Economic and Cyber 
Crime Academy was explained to the Committee. In addition, it was confirmed 
that the Academy was in part, funded by POCA funds.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an 
update on Cyber Griffin.  
 
The Committee discussed how best to make the Cyber Griffin initiative 
nationally integrated and requested that Officers develop a strategic option on 
this for the Committee’s consideration. 
 



Responding to a Member’s query the sector-by-sector engagement strategy 
was explained noting that continuous work was being undertaken to make this 
engagement more impactful and valuable.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 
 

 
 

 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
Following the Chair’s question an update on Economic and Cyber Crime 
Member reference group was provided to the Committee. It was noted that, 
whilst the reference group was designed to facilitate wider Member 
engagement beyond the Committee, Committee Members should also be 
invited to the reference groups meeting.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 13th of May.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Economic and Cyber Crime Committee held on the 13th of May be approved as 
an accurate record.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the non-public outstanding refences from the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

14. STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS & ENGAGEMENT: QUARTERLY 
UPDATE- ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Strategic 
Communications and Engagement Quarterly Update Economic and Cyber 
Crime.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.    
 



15. NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO- CYBER CRIME PLAN 2022-23  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the NPCC Cyber 
Crime Portfolio Cyber Crime Plan 2022-23.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

16. NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO- CRYPTOCURRENCIES AND VIRTUAL 
ASSETS  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the NPCC Cyber 
Crime Portfolio cryptocurrencies and virtual assets.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

17. NPCC CYBER CRIME PROGRAMME - BENEFITS EVALUATION 2021-22  
The Committee received a report of the NPCC Cyber Crime Programme 
Benefits Evaluation 2021-22.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

18. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - 
NEXT GENERATION AND CURRENT SERVICE UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Fraud and Cyber 
Crime Reporting and Analysis Service Next Generation and Current Service 
update.  
 
The Committee agreed to suspend Standing Order 40 and extend the meeting 
beyond two hours.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question received in the non-public session.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

The meeting ended at 5:03pm  
 
 
 

 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 



 
 


